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EN - USER MANUAL

Digital car air compressor 04376 / YD-310

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

1.	 Preset pressure
2.	 LED light switch
3.	 Power switch
4.	 Mode switch
5.	 Air outlet
6.	 LED light
7.	 Mode
8.	 Real pressure
9.	 Pressure + switch
10.	Pressure - switch
11.	Heat dissipation hole
12.	Power cord
13.	4 adapters
14.	Air hose

PRODUCT CHARACTERISTICS 

1.	 This device is only suitable for bicycle, motorcycle and 
car tires as well as small inflatable toys,sporting goods 
and beach goods.It can not be used for large and 
heavy vehicle tires,such as trucks,large trucks,contain-
er trucks, etc. 

2.	 Lighting function: with white LED lights, can be used as 
outdoor lighting function. 

3.	 Air pressure detection function: digital gauge, can be 
used as air pressure detection. 

4.	 Ultra-high pressure output :150PSI, can be applied to 
all types of bicycle tire pressure range.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

1.	 When using for the first time, please carefully check 
whether the machine and accessories are in good con-
dition.

2.	 Before inflating, please confirm whether the mode and 
the inflater match before starting the inflating. 

3.	 Children are prohibited from using it to avoid neces-
sary harm.

4.	 Do not use in flammable and explosive environments. 
5.	 Please read the instruction manual carefully, use the 

original accessories, can not be replaced by other ac-
cessories. 

6.	 The product will be hot when inflating, please be care-
ful when disassembling the air hose. 

7.	 If there is an abnormal sound or the temperature is 
too high during work, please shut down immediately.

8.	 When used for car tire inflation,it must be rested for 
15 minutes after 10 minutes of continuous use, so that 
the body can be used after a little cooling,which can 
extend the life of the motor.  

9.	 This device is limited to DC12V, 15A power supply with-
in the use, can not exceed. 

Note: This machine is only powered by DC 12 V cigarette 
lighter, no battery can not charged by adaptor

INSTALLATION AND USE 

1. Tighten the air hose

2. Clamp the air nozzle

3. After selecting the mode, set the tire pressure value.
Press the power switch to start pumping

4. The device will stop when reaching the preset value and 
complete the pumping.

Power switch 
Start the automobile.Plug the power cord into the cigarette 
outlet,the screen lights up and turn on.After select the 
mode, short press the switch to start,then click again to 
stop(when the pressure reaches preset pressure it will 
stop working automatically).Remove the cord to turn off.

Mode switch 
The compressor has 5 modes to choose: car, motorcycle, 
bicycle,ball and custom.Press M to switch modes. For each 
mode, there is a different pressure default. 
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Display unit 
Four units :PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, long press M to switch 
units, the air pressure value will be automatically 
equivalent conversion. 
Common unit conversion :
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

LED light 
Connect the power, press  to keep the light on, press 
the second time to quickly flash(S0S mode),press the third 
time to turn it off. 

Pressure + - switch 
When the preset air pressure value does not meet the 
requirements, you can press the + or - button to adjust the 
preset value, long press 10 times fast forward. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

•	 Voltage: DC 12V
•	 Air flow: 20L/min
•	 Max. Pressure: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Power: 100W
•	 Working current: 8A

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY AVAILABLE AT THE 
REGISTERED OFFICE OF AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 
- 807 Zabrze.

WASTE MANAGEMENT AND RECYCLING

This symbol indicates that this product should not 
be disposed of with unsorted municipal waste. 
Electronic equipment should not be disposed of with 
household waste. According to the European 

Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical and electronic 
equipment and its incorporation into national law, waste 
electrical and electronic equipment must be collected 
separately and recycled. You can also take your used 
equipment to an electronic waste collection point, which 
disposes of the equipment in accordance with the National 
Recycling and Waste Act. It also helps to avoid potential 
damage to the environment and human health and helps 
to conserve natural resources.

PL - INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Cyfrowy kompresor powietrza 04376 / YD-310

OPIS PRODUKTU

1.	 Wstępnie ustawione ciśnienie 
2.	 Przełącznik oświetlenia LED
3.	 Przełącznik zasilania
4.	 Przełącznik funkcji
5.	 Wylot powietrza
6.	 Oświetlenie LED
7.	 Tryb
8.	 Ciśnienie rzeczywiste

9.	 Przełącznik ciśnienia +
10.	Przełącznik ciśnienia - 
11.	Otwory odprowadzające ciepło
12.	Przewód zasilający
13.	4 adaptery
14.	Wąż powietrza

CHARAKTERYSTYKA PRODUKTU 

1.	 To urządzenie jest odpowiednie dla opon rowerowych, 
motocyklowych i samochodowych, a także małych 
dmuchanych zabawek, artykułów sportowych i ar-
tykułów plażowych. Nie można go używać do dużych 
i ciężkich opon samochodowych, takich jak ciężarówki, 
duże ciężarówki, ciężarówki kontenerowe itp. 

2.	 Funkcja oświetlenia: z białymi diodami LED, może być 
używana jako oświetlenie zewnętrzne. 

3.	 Funkcja wykrywania ciśnienia powietrza: cyfrowy 
manometr, może być używany do wykrywania ciśnie-
nia powietrza. 

4.	 Bardzo wysokie ciśnienie wyjściowe: 150PSI, może być 
stosowane do wszystkich rodzajów zakresu ciśnienia w 
oponach rowerowych

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

1.	 Przy pierwszym użyciu należy dokładnie sprawdzić, czy 
urządzenie i akcesoria są w dobrym stanie.

2.	 Przed rozpoczęciem pompowania należy sprawdzić, 
czy tryb i urządzenie do pompowania są zgodne. 

3.	 Zabrania się używania urządzenia przez dzieci w celu 
uniknięcia szkód.

4.	 Nie używać w środowisku łatwopalnym i wybuchowym. 
5.	 Należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi, używać 

oryginalnych akcesoriów, których nie można zastąpić 
innymi. 

6.	 Produkt będzie gorący podczas pompowania, należy 
zachować ostrożność podczas demontażu węża pow-
ietrza. 

7.	 Jeśli podczas pracy słychać nietypowy dźwięk lub tem-
peratura jest zbyt wysoka, należy natychmiast wyłączyć 
urządzenie.

8.	 W przypadku używania do pompowania opon samo-
chodowych, po 10 minutach ciągłego użytkowania 
należy zrobić przerwę na 15 minut, aby urządzenie 
doznało niewielkiego schłodzenia, co może wydłużyć 
żywotność silnika.  

9.	 To urządzenie ma ograniczenia i nie może przekraczać 
zasilania DC12V, 15A.

Uwaga: To urządzenie jest zasilane wyłącznie z zapalniczki 
samochodowej DC 12 V, akumulator nie może być 
ładowany za pomocą adaptera.

MONTAŻ I UŻYTKOWANIE 

1. Dokręcić wąż powietrza
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2. Zacisnąć dyszę powietrza

3. Po wybraniu trybu ustaw wartość ciśnienia w 
oponie. Naciśnij przełącznik zasilania, aby rozpocząć 
pompowanie.

4. Urządzenie zatrzyma się po osiągnięciu ustawionej 
wartości i zakończy pompowanie.

Przełącznik zasilania 
Po wybraniu trybu naciśnij krótko przełącznik, aby 
uruchomić urządzenie, a następnie kliknij ponownie, aby 
je zatrzymać (gdy ciśnienie osiągnie ustawioną wartość, 
urządzenie automatycznie przestanie działać).

Przełącznik trybu  
Kompresor ma 5 trybów do wyboru: samochód, motocykl, 
rower, piłka i niestandardowy. Naciśnij M, aby przełączyć 
tryby. Dla każdego trybu dostępne jest inne ciśnienie 
domyślne. 

Wyświetlacz  
Cztery jednostki: PSI, BAR, KAP, KG/CM2, długie 
naciśnięcie M przełącza jednostki, wartość ciśnienia 
powietrza zostanie automatycznie przeliczona.  
Wspólna konwersja jednostek:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

Oświetlenie LED 
Podłącz zasilanie, naciśnij przycisk  aby włączyć  światło, 
naciśnij drugi raz, aby zaczęło szybko migać (tryb S0S), 
naciśnij trzeci raz, aby wyłączyć 

Przełącznik ciśnienia + - 
Gdy wstępnie ustawiona wartość ciśnienia powietrza nie 
spełnia wymagań, można nacisnąć przycisk + lub - aby 
dostosować wartość, długie naciśnięcie 10 razy powoduje 
szybkie przewijanie do przodu. 

DANE TECHNICZNE

•	 Napięcie:: DC 12V
•	 Przepływ powietrza: 20L/min
•	 Maks. Ciśnienie: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Moc: 100W
•	 Prąd roboczy: 8A

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI DOSTĘPNA W SIEDZIBIE FIRMY 
AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

GOSPODARKA ODPADAMI I RECYCLING

Symbol ten wskazuje, że pozbywając się tego 
produktu nie należy go wyrzucać razem z 
nieposortowanymi odpodami komunalnymi. Nie 
należy wyrzucać sprzętu elektronicznego wraz 

z odpadami gospodarstwa domowego. Zgodnie z Dyrektywą 
europejską 2002/96/WE w  sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i  elektronicznego i  jej włączenia do przepisów 
prawa krajowego zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i  elektroniczny 
należy poddać zbiórce selektywnej oraz recyklingowi. Zużyty 
sprzęt można również oddać w  punkcie zbiórki odpadów 
elektronicznych, który prowadzi utylizację urządzeń zgodnie 
z krajową ustawą o recyklingu i odpadach. Pomaga również 
uniknąć powstania potencjalnych szkód dla środowiska 
naturalnego i zdrowia ludzkiego oraz pomaga chronić 
zasoby naturalne.

D - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Digitaler Autokompressor 04376 / YD-310

BESCHREIBUNG DES PRODUKTS

1.	 Voreingestellter Druck
2.	 LED-Lichtschalter
3.	 Netzschalter
4.	 Modus-Schalter
5.	 Luftauslass
6.	 LED-Leuchte
7.	 Modus
8.	 Echter Druck9
9.	 Druck + Schalter
10.	Druck - Schalter
11.	Bohrung zur Wärmeableitung
12.	Netzkabel
13.	4 Adapter
14.	Luftschlauch

PRODUKT-EIGENSCHAFTEN  

1.	 Dieses Gerät ist nur für Fahrrad-, Motorrad- und Au-
toreifen sowie für kleine aufblasbare Spielzeuge, Spor-
tartikel und Strandartikel geeignet. Es kann nicht für 
große und schwere Fahrzeugreifen verwendet werden, 
wie z.B. LKWs, große LKWs, Container-LKWs, etc. 

2.	 Beleuchtungsfunktion: mit weißen LED-Leuchten, kann 
als Außenbeleuchtung Funktion verwendet werden. 

3.	 Luftdruck-Erkennungsfunktion: digitales Manometer, 
kann als Luftdruck-Erkennung verwendet werden. 

4.	 Ultra-Hochdruck-Ausgang: 150PSI, kann auf alle Arten 
von Fahrradreifen Druckbereich angewendet werden.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN

1.	 Wenn Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen, prüfen 
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Sie bitte sorgfältig, ob das Gerät und das Zubehör in 
gutem Zustand sind.

2.	 Überprüfen Sie vor dem Aufblasen, ob die Betriebsart 
und das Aufblasgerät übereinstimmen. 

3.	 Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht benutzen, um eventuelle 
Schäden zu vermeiden.

4.	 Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in entflammbaren und 
explosiven Umgebungen. 

5.	 Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig 
durch, verwenden Sie das Originalzubehör, das nicht 
durch anderes Zubehör ersetzt werden kann. 

6.	 Das Produkt wird beim Aufblasen heiß, bitte seien Sie 
vorsichtig, wenn Sie den Luftschlauch demontieren. 

7.	 Wenn Sie während der Arbeit ein abnormales Geräusch 
hören oder die Temperatur zu hoch ist, schalten Sie 
bitte sofort ab.

8.	 Wenn das Gerät zum Aufpumpen von Autoreifen 
verwendet wird, muss es nach 10 Minuten ununter-
brochenem Gebrauch 15 Minuten lang ruhen, damit 
der Körper nach einer kurzen Abkühlung verwendet 
werden kann, was die Lebensdauer des Motors ver-
längern kann.  

9.	 Dieses Gerät ist auf DC12V, 15A Stromversorgung in-
nerhalb der Verwendung begrenzt, kann nicht über-
schreiten.

Hinweis: Diese Maschine ist nur durch DC 12 V 
Zigarettenanzünder angetrieben, keine Batterie kann 
nicht durch Adapter geladen werden

INSTALLATION UND NUTZUNG 

1. Ziehen Sie den Luftschlauch fest

2. Klemmen Sie die Luftdüse fest

3. Nachdem Sie den Modus ausgewählt haben, stellen Sie 
den Reifendruck ein und drücken Sie den Netzschalter, 
um den Pumpvorgang zu starten.

4. Das Gerät stoppt bei Erreichen des voreingestellten 
Wertes und beendet den Pumpvorgang.

Netzschalter 
Starten Sie das Auto. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die 
Zigarettensteckdose, der Bildschirm leuchtet auf und 
schaltet sich ein. Nachdem Sie den Modus ausgewählt 
haben, drücken Sie kurz auf den Schalter, um zu starten, 
dann klicken Sie erneut, um zu stoppen (wenn der Druck 
den voreingestellten Druck erreicht, hört er automatisch 
auf zu arbeiten)

Modus-Schalter 
Der Kompressor hat 5 Modi zur Auswahl: Auto, Motorrad, 
Fahrrad, Ball und Custom. Drücken Sie M, um die Modi 
zu wechseln. Für jeden Modus gibt es eine andere 
Druckvorgabe. 

Anzeigeeinheit  
Vier Einheiten: PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, drücken Sie lange 
M, um die Einheiten zu wechseln, der Luftdruckwert wird 
automatisch umgerechnet. 
Allgemeine Einheitenumrechnung:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

LED-Licht 
Schließen Sie den Strom an, drücken Sie  um das Licht 
einzuschalten, drücken Sie das zweite Mal, um schnell zu 
blinken (S0S-Modus), drücken Sie das dritte Mal, um es 
auszuschalten. 

Druck + - Schalter  
Wenn der voreingestellte Luftdruckwert nicht den 
Anforderungen entspricht, können Sie die Taste + oder 
- drücken, um den voreingestellten Wert anzupassen. 
Drücken Sie 10 Mal lang, um schnell vorwärts zu gehen. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN

•	 Spannung: DC 12V
•	 Luftdurchsatz: 20L/min
•	 Max. Druck: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Leistung: 100W
•	 Arbeitsstrom: 8A

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG ERHÄLTLICH BEI AMIO SP Z 
O.O. UL. HANDLOWA 3, 41 - 807 ZABRZE

SORGE FÜR DIE UMWELT!

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht 
mit unsortiertem Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden 
darf. Elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Gemäß der 

europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EG über Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräte und ihrer Umsetzung in nationales 
Recht müssen Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte getrennt 
gesammelt und recycelt werden. Sie können Ihre Altgeräte 
auch zu einer Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott bringen, 
die die Geräte gemäß dem nationalen Recycling- und 
Abfallgesetz entsorgt. Dies trägt auch dazu bei, mögliche 
Schäden für die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit 
zu vermeiden und hilft, die natürlichen Ressourcen zu 
schonen.
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ES - INSTRUCCIÓN DE USO

Compresor de aire 04376 / YD-310

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

1.	 Presión preestablecida
2.	 Interruptor de luz LED
3.	 Interruptor de encendido
4.	 Interruptor de modo
5.	 Salida de aire
6.	 Luz LED
7.	 Modo
8.	 Presión real9
9.	 Presión + interruptor
10.	Presión - interruptor
11.	Orificio de disipación de calor
12.	Cable de alimentación
13.	4 adaptadores
14.	Manguera de aire 

CARACTERISTICAS DEL PRODUCTO  

1.	 Este dispositivo sólo es adecuado para neumáticos de 
bicicletas, motocicletas y coches, así como pequeños 
juguetes inflables, artículos deportivos y artículos de 
playa.No se puede utilizar para neumáticos de vehí-
culos grandes y pesados, como camiones, camiones 
grandes, camiones portacontenedores, etc. 

2.	 Función de iluminación: con luces LED blancas, se pu-
ede utilizar como función de iluminación al aire libre. 

3.	 Función de detección de presión de aire: manómetro 
digital, se puede utilizar como detección de presión de 
aire. 

4.	 Ultra-alta presión de salida: 150PSI, se puede aplicar 
a todos los tipos de neumáticos de bicicleta rango de 
presión.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

1.	 Cuando utilice la máquina por primera vez, compruebe 
que la máquina y los accesorios estén en buen estado.

2.	 Antes de inflar, confirme si el modo y el inflador coin-
ciden antes de iniciar el inflado. 

3.	 Se prohíbe su uso a los niños para evitar los daños ne-
cesarios.

4.	 No utilizar en ambientes inflamables y explosivos. 
5.	 Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones, utilice los 

accesorios originales, no pueden sustituirse por otros 
accesorios. 

6.	 El producto estará caliente al inflarse, por favor tenga 
cuidado al desmontar la manguera de aire. 

7.	 Si hay un sonido anormal o la temperatura es dema-
siado alta durante el trabajo, por favor apague inme-
diatamente.

8.	 Cuando se utiliza para inflar los neumáticos del coche, 
debe descansar durante 15 minutos después de 10 
minutos de uso continuo, de modo que el cuerpo se 
puede utilizar después de un poco de enfriamiento, lo 
que puede prolongar la vida útil del motor.  

9.	 Este dispositivo está limitado a DC12V, 15A fuente de 
alimentación dentro del uso, no puede exceder. 

Nota: Esta máquina sólo es alimentado por DC 12 V 
encendedor de cigarrillos, la batería no puede ser cargada 
por el adaptador.

INSTALACIÓN Y USO  

1. Apriete la manguera de aire

2. Sujete la boquilla de aire

3. Después de seleccionar el modo, ajuste el valor de la 
presión de los neumáticos.Pulse el interruptor de 
encendido para iniciar el bombeo

4. El aparato se detendrá al alcanzar el valor preestablecido 
y completará el bombeo.

Interruptor de encendido  
Enchufe el cable de alimentación en la toma de corriente, la 
pantalla se ilumina y se enciende. Después de seleccionar 
el modo, pulse brevemente el interruptor para iniciar, a 
continuación, haga clic de nuevo para detener (cuando 
la presión alcanza la presión preestablecida se detendrá 
automáticamente).

Interruptor de modo 
El compresor tiene 5 modos a elegir: coche, moto, 
bicicleta,pelota y custom.Pulse M para cambiar de modo. 
Para cada modo, hay un valor predeterminado de presión 
diferente. 

Unidad de visualización  
Cuatro unidades: PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, pulse M para 
cambiar de unidad, el valor de la presión del aire se 
convertirá automáticamente. 
Conversión de unidad común:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

Luz LED  
Conecte la alimentación, pulse  para mantener la 
luz encendida, pulse la segunda vez para parpadear 
rápidamente (modo S0S), pulse la tercera vez para 
apagarla. 
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Interruptor de presión + - 
Cuando el valor de presión de aire preestablecido no 
cumple con los requisitos, puede pulsar el botón + o - para 
ajustar el valor preestablecido, pulsación larga 10 veces 
avance rápido. 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS

•	 Tensión: DC 12V
•	 Flujo de aire: 20L/min
•	 Presión máx. 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Potencia: 100W
•	 Corriente de trabajo: 8A

DECLARACIONE DE CONFORMIDAD

DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DISPONIBLE EN EL 
DOMICILIO SOCIAL DE AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 
- 807 Zabrze

GESTIÓN DE RESIDUOS Y RECICLAJE

Este símbolo indica que este producto no debe 
desecharse con la basura municipal sin clasificar. 
Los aparatos electrónicos no deben desecharse con 
la basura doméstica. Según la Directiva europea 

2002/96/CE sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos y su incorporación a la legislación nacional, 
los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos deben 
recogerse por separado y reciclarse. También puede llevar 
su equipo usado a un punto de recogida de residuos 
electrónicos, que se deshace del equipo de acuerdo con la 
Ley Nacional de Reciclaje y Residuos. También contribuye 
a evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente y a la salud 
humana y ayuda a conservar los recursos naturales.

CZ - UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA

Digitální vzduchový kompresor  04376/YD-310

POPIS PRODUKTU

1.	 Přednastavený tlak
2.	 LED spínač osvětlení
3.	 Vypínač napájení
4.	 Přepínač funkcí
5.	 Výstup vzduchu
6.	 LED osvětlení
7.	 Režim
8.	 Skutečný tlak
9.	 Tlakový spínač +
10.	Tlakový spínač -
11.	Otvory pro odvod tepla
12.	Napájecí kabel
13.	4 adaptéry
14.	Vzduchová hadice

VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU

1.	 Toto zařízení je vhodné pro pneumatiky jízdních kol, 
motocyklů a aut, jakož i malé nafukovací hračky, spor-
tovní potřeby a plážové předměty. Nelze použít na vel-

ké a těžké pneumatiky osobních aut, jako jsou nákladní 
auta, velká nákladní auta, kontejnerová nákladní auta 
atp.

2.	 Funkce osvětlení: s bílými LED světly, lze použít jako 
vnější osvětlení.

3.	 Funkce detekce tlaku vzduchu: digitální tlakoměr, lze 
použít k detekci tlaku vzduchu.

4.	 Ultra vysoký výstupní tlak: 150PSI, lze použít pro všech-
ny druhy tlaků v pneumatikách jízdních kol

PREVENCE

1.	 Při prvním použití pečlivě zkontrolujte, zda je zařízení a 
příslušenství v dobrém stavu.

2.	 Před nafukováním zkontrolujte, zda jsou režim a nafu-
kovací zařízení kompatibilní.

3.	 Dětem je zakázáno používat přístroj, aby nedošlo k 
poškození.

4.	 Nepoužívejte v hořlavém a výbušném prostředí.
5.	 Pozorně si přečtěte návod k použití a používejte orig-

inální příslušenství, které nelze nahradit jiným.
6.	 Výrobek bude při nafukování horký, při demontáži 

vzduchové hadice buďte opatrní.
7.	 Pokud během provozu uslyšíte neobvyklý zvuk nebo je 

teplota příliš vysoká, okamžitě zařízení vypněte.
8.	 Při použití k huštění pneumatik automobilů si po 10 

minutách nepřetržitého používání udělejte přestáv-
ku na 15 minut, aby se zařízení mírně ochladilo, což 
pomůže prodloužit životnost motoru.

9.	 Toto zařízení má omezení a nemůže překročit napájení 
DC12V, 15A. 

Poznámka: Toto zařízení je napájeno pouze z 
autozapalovače DC 12V, baterii nelze nabíjet adaptérem.

INSTALACE A POUŽÍVÁNÍ 

1. Utáhněte vzduchovou hadici

2. Upevněte vzduchovou trysku

3. Po zvolení režimu nastavte hodnotu tlaku v 
pneumatikách. Stisknutím hlavního vypínače začněte 
nafukovat.
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4. Zařízení se zastaví, když je dosaženo nastavené hodnoty 
a zastaví se čerpání.

Vypínač napájení 
Po zvolení režimu krátkým stisknutím spínače zařízení 
spustíte, dalším kliknutím jej zastavíte (když tlak dosáhne 
nastavené hodnoty, zařízení automaticky přestane 
pracovat).

Přepínač režimu 
Kompresor má na výběr 5 režimů: auto, motocykl, kolo, 
míč a custom. Stisknutím M přepínáte režimy. Pro každý 
režim je k dispozici jiný výchozí tlak. 

Displej
Čtyři jednotky: PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, dlouhý stisk M 
přepíná jednotky, hodnota tlaku vzduchu se automaticky 
přepočítá.
Společná konverze jednotek:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

LED osvětlení
Zapojte napájení, stisknutím  tlačítka zapněte světlo, 
druhým stisknutím rychle blikne (režim S0S), třetím 
stisknutím jej vypnete. 

Tlakový spínač + - 
Pokud přednastavená hodnota tlaku vzduchu nesplňuje 
požadavky, můžete stisknutím tlačítka + nebo - upravit 
hodnotu, dlouhým stisknutím 10krát přetočí dopředu. 

TECHNICKÁ SPECIFIKACE

•	 Napětí: DC 12V
•	 Průtok vzduchu: 20L/min
•	 Max. tlak: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Výkon: 100W
•	 Pracovní proud: 8A

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ DOSTUPNÉ V REGISTROVANÉM 
ÚŘADĚ AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ!

Tento symbol označuje, že při likvidaci tohoto 
produktu by se neměl likvidovat jako netříděný 
komunální odpad. Elektronická zařízení by se 
neměla likvidovat s domovním odpadem. V souladu 

s Evropskou směrnicí 2002/96/EC o odpadu z elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení a jejím začleněním do národní 
legislativy musí být odpad z elektrických a elektronických 
zařízení shromažďován odděleně a recyklován. Odpadní 
zařízení lze předat i ve sběrně elektronického odpadu, 
která zařízení likviduje v souladu s národním zákonem o 
recyklaci a odpadech. Pomáhá také předcházet 
potenciálnímu poškození životního prostředí a lidského 
zdraví a pomáhá chránit přírodní zdroje.

SK - POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA

Digitálny vzduchový kompresor  04376 / YD-310

POPIS PRODUKTU

1.	 Prednastavený tlak
2.	 LED spínač osvetlenia
3.	 Vypínač napájania
4.	 Prepínač funkcií
5.	 Výstup vzduchu
6.	 LED osvetlenie
7.	 Režim
8.	 Skutočný tlak
9.	 Tlakový spínač +
10.	Tlakový spínač -
11.	Otvory na odvod tepla
12.	Napájací kábel
13.	4 adaptéry
14.	Vzduchová hadica

VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU 

1.	 Toto zariadenie je vhodné pre pneumatiky bicyklov, 
motocyklov a áut, ako aj malé nafukovacie hračky, 
športové potreby a plážové predmety. Nedá sa po-
užiť na veľké a ťažké pneumatiky osobných áut, ako 
sú nákladné autá, veľké nákladné autá, kontajnerové 
nákladné autá atď.

2.	 Funkcia osvetlenia: s bielymi LED svetlami, možno 
použiť ako vonkajšie osvetlenie.

3.	 Funkcia detekcie tlaku vzduchu: digitálny tlakomer, 
možno použiť na detekciu tlaku vzduchu.

4.	 Ultra vysoký výstupný tlak: 150PSI, možno použiť pre 
všetky druhy tlakov v pneumatikách bicyklov

PREVENCIA

1.	 Pri prvom použití starostlivo skontrolujte, či je zariade-
nie a príslušenstvo v dobrom stave.

2.	 Pred nafukovaním skontrolujte, či sú režim a nafukova-
cie zariadenie kompatibilné.

3.	 Deťom je zakázané používať prístroj, aby nedošlo k 
poškodeniu.

4.	 Nepoužívajte v horľavom a výbušnom prostredí.
5.	 Pozorne si prečítajte návod na použitie a používajte 

originálne príslušenstvo, ktoré nie je možné nahradiť 
iným.

6.	 Výrobok bude pri nafukovaní horúci, pri demontáži 
vzduchovej hadice buďte opatrní.

7.	 Ak počas prevádzky počujete nezvyčajný zvuk alebo je 
teplota príliš vysoká, okamžite zariadenie vypnite.

8.	 Pri použití na hustenie pneumatík automobilov si po 10 
minútach nepretržitého používania urobte prestávku 
na 15 minút, aby sa zariadenie mierne ochladilo, čo 
pomôže predĺžiť životnosť motora.

9.	 Toto zariadenie má obmedzenia a nemôže prekročiť 
napájanie DC12V, 15A.

Poznámka: Toto zariadenie je napájané iba z 
autozapaľovača DC 12V, batériu nie je možné nabíjať 
adaptérom.

SKCZ
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INŠTALÁCIA A POUŽÍVANIE 

1. Utiahnite vzduchovú hadicu

2. Upevnite vzduchovú trysku

3. Po zvolení režimu nastavte hodnotu tlaku v 
pneumatikách. Stlačením hlavného vypínača začnite 
nafukovať.

4. Zariadenie sa zastaví, keď sa dosiahne nastavená 
hodnota a zastaví sa čerpanie.

Vypínač napájania 
Po zvolení režimu krátkym stlačením spínača zariadenie 
spustíte, ďalším kliknutím ho zastavíte (keď tlak dosiahne 
nastavenú hodnotu, zariadenie automaticky prestane 
pracovať).

Prepínač režimu 
Kompresor má na výber 5 režimov: auto, motocykel, 
bicykel, lopta a custom. Stlačením M prepínate režimy. Pre 
každý režim je k dispozícii iný predvolený tlak.

Displej 
Štyri jednotky: PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, dlhé stlačenie M 
prepína jednotky, hodnota tlaku vzduchu sa automaticky 
prepočíta.
Spoločná konverzia jednotiek:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

LED osvetlenie
Zapojte napájanie, stlačením  tlačidla zapnite svetlo, 
druhým stlačením rýchlo blikne (režim S0S), tretím 
stlačením ho vypnete 

Tlakový spínač + - 
Ak prednastavená hodnota tlaku vzduchu nespĺňa 
požiadavky, môžete stlačením tlačidla + alebo - upraviť 
hodnotu, dlhým stlačením 10-krát pretočí dopredu. 

TECHNICKÁ ŠPECIFIKÁCIA

•	 Napätie: DC 12V
•	 Prietok vzduchu: 20L/min
•	 Max. tlak: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Napájanie: 100W
•	 Pracovný prúd: 8A

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE DOSTUPNÉ V SÍDLE SPOLOČNOSTI 
AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

OCHRANA ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA!

Tento symbol označuje, že pri likvidácii tohto 
produktu by sa nemal likvidovať ako netriedený 
komunálny odpad. Elektronické zariadenia by sa 
nemali likvidovať s domovým odpadom. V súlade s 

Európskou smernicou 2002/96/EC o odpade z elektrických 
a elektronických zariadení a jej začlenením do národnej 
legislatívy sa odpad z elektrických a elektronických 
zariadení musí zbierať oddelene a recyklovať. Odpadové 
zariadenia je možné odovzdať aj v zberni elektronického 
odpadu, ktorá zariadenia likviduje v súlade s národným 
zákonom o recyklácii a odpadoch. Pomáha tiež 
predchádzať potenciálnemu poškodeniu životného 
prostredia a ľudského zdravia a pomáha chrániť prírodné 
zdroje.

FR - MODE D’EMPLOI

Compresseur d’air numérique 04376 / YD-310

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

1.	 Pression préréglée
2.	 Interrupteur d’éclairage LED
3.	 Interrupteur d’alimentation
4.	 Commutateur de mode
5.	 Sortie d’air
6.	 Lumière LED
7.	 Mode de fonctionnement
8.	 Pression réelle9
9.	 Pression + interrupteur
10.	Pression - interrupteur
11.	Trou de dissipation thermique
12.	Cordon d’alimentation
13.	4 adaptateurs
14.	Tuyau d’air

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT  

1.	 Cet appareil convient uniquement aux pneus de bicyc-
lettes, de motos et de voitures, ainsi qu’aux petits jo-
uets gonflables, aux articles de sport et aux articles de 
plage. Il ne peut pas être utilisé pour les pneus de véhi-
cules lourds et de grande taille, tels que les camions, 
les gros camions, les camions porte-conteneurs, etc. 

2.	 Fonction d’éclairage : avec des lumières LED blanches, 
peut être utilisé comme éclairage extérieur. 
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3.	 Fonction de détection de la pression d’air : jauge 
numérique, peut être utilisée pour la détection de la 
pression d’air. 

4.	 Pression de sortie ultra-haute : 150PSI, peut s’appliquer 
à tous les types de pression de pneu de bicyclette..

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

1.	 Lors de la première utilisation, vérifiez soigneusement 
si la machine et les accessoires sont en bon état.

2.	 Avant de procéder au gonflage, vérifiez que le mode et 
le dispositif de gonflage correspondent. 

3.	 Il est interdit aux enfants d’utiliser l’appareil afin d’évit-
er tout risque de blessure.

4.	 Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements inflammables 
et explosifs. 

5.	 Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d’instructions, uti-
lisez les accessoires d’origine, ils ne peuvent pas être 
remplacés par d’autres accessoires. 

6.	 Le produit sera chaud lors du gonflage, soyez prudent 
lorsque vous démontez le tuyau d’air. 

7.	 Si un bruit anormal se fait entendre ou si la tempéra-
ture est trop élevée pendant le travail, arrêtez immédi-
atement l’appareil.

8.	 Lorsqu’il est utilisé pour gonfler des pneus de voiture, 
il doit être mis au repos pendant 15 minutes après 10 
minutes d’utilisation continue, afin que le corps puisse 
être utilisé après un léger refroidissement, ce qui peut 
prolonger la durée de vie du moteur.  

9.	 Cet appareil est limité à une alimentation DC12V, 15A 
dans le cadre de l’utilisation, ne peut pas dépasser.  

Remarque: Cette machine est uniquement alimentée 
par l’allume-cigare DC 12 V, aucune batterie ne peut être 
rechargée par l’adaptateur.

INSTALLATION ET UTILISATION  

1. Serrer le tuyau d’air

2. Fixer la buse d’air

3. Après avoir sélectionné le mode, régler la valeur de la 

pression des pneus et appuyer sur l’interrupteur pour 
démarrer le pompage

4. L’appareil s’arrêtera lorsqu’il atteindra la valeur 
prédéfinie et terminera le pompage.

Interrupteur d’alimentation 
Après avoir sélectionné le mode, appuyez brièvement sur 
l’interrupteur pour démarrer, puis cliquez à nouveau pour 
arrêter (lorsque la pression atteint la pression prédéfinie, 
l’appareil s’arrête automatiquement).

Commutateur de mode  
Le compresseur dispose de 5 modes au choix : voiture, 
moto, vélo, ballon et personnalisé. Appuyer sur M pour 
changer de mode. Pour chaque mode, la pression par 
défaut est différente. 
Unité d’affichage  
Quatre unités: PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, appuyez longuement 
sur M pour changer d’unité, la valeur de la pression d’air 
sera automatiquement convertie de manière équivalente. 
Conversion des unités courantes:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

Lumière LED 
Branchez l’appareil, appuyez  sur pour garder la lumière 
allumée, appuyez une deuxième fois pour faire clignoter 
rapidement (mode S0S), appuyez une troisième fois pour 
l’éteindre. 

Commutateur de pression + -  
Lorsque la valeur de la pression d’air préréglée ne répond 
pas aux exigences, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton + 
ou - pour ajuster la valeur préréglée, appuyer longuement 
10 fois pour avancer rapidement. 

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

•	 Tension: DC 12V
•	 Débit d’air: 20L/min
•	 Pression max.: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Puissance: 100W
•	 Courant de travail: 8A

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DISPONIBLE AU SIÈGE 
SOCIAL D’AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

GESTION ET RECYCLAGE DES DÉCHETS

L’appareil est emballé pour éviter qu’il ne soit 
endommagé pendant le transport. L’appareil et ses 
accessoires sont constitués de divers matériaux, tels 
que le métal et le plastique. Veuillez apporter les 

pièces endommagées de l’appareil à un point de collecte 
du recyclage. Le recyclage comme alternative à l’obligation 
de retour de l’appareil : L’appareil en fin de vie peut 
également être déposé dans un point de collecte pour le 
recyclage, qui l’éliminera conformément aux 
réglementations nationales en matière de déchets et 
d’utilisation de matières premières secondaires.
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IT - ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Compressore d’aria digitale 04376 / YD-310

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

1.	 Pressione preimpostata
2.	 Interruttore luminoso a LED
3.	 Interruttore di alimentazione
4.	 Interruttore di modalità
5.	 Uscita aria
6.	 Luce LED
7.	 Modalità
8.	 Pressione reale9
9.	 Pressione + interruttore
10.	Pressione - interruttore
11.	Foro di dissipazione del calore
12.	Cavo di alimentazione
13.	4 adattatori
14.	Tubo dell’aria

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO 

1.	 Questo dispositivo è adatto solo per pneumatici di bi-
ciclette, motociclette e automobili, nonché per piccoli 
giocattoli gonfiabili, articoli sportivi e articoli da spiag-
gia. Non può essere utilizzato per pneumatici di veicoli 
grandi e pesanti, come camion, grandi camion, camion 
container, ecc. 

2.	 Funzione di illuminazione: con luci LED bianche, può 
essere utilizzato come funzione di illuminazione ester-
na. 

3.	 Funzione di rilevamento della pressione dell’aria: 
manometro digitale, può essere utilizzato come rileva-
mento della pressione dell’aria. 

4.	 Pressione di uscita ultraelevata: 150 PSI, può essere 
applicata a tutti i tipi di pneumatici per bicicletta.

PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

1.	 Quando si utilizza per la prima volta, controllare atten-
tamente che la macchina e gli accessori siano in buone 
condizioni.

2.	 Prima di iniziare il gonfiaggio, verificare che la modalità 
e il gonfiatore corrispondano. 

3.	 L’uso della macchina è vietato ai bambini per evitare 
danni.

4.	 Non utilizzare in ambienti infiammabili ed esplosivi. 
5.	 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso, utilizzare 

gli accessori originali, che non possono essere sostituiti 
da altri accessori. 

6.	 Il prodotto si surriscalda durante il gonfiaggio; prestare 
attenzione quando si smonta il tubo dell’aria. 

7.	 Se durante il lavoro si sente un suono anomalo o la 
temperatura è troppo alta, spegnere immediatamente 
l’apparecchio.

8.	 Quando viene utilizzato per il gonfiaggio di pneumat-
ici per auto, deve essere fatto riposare per 15 minuti 
dopo 10 minuti di uso continuo, in modo che il corpo 
possa essere utilizzato dopo un po’ di raffreddamento, 
che può prolungare la vita del motore.  

9.	 Questo dispositivo è limitato all’alimentazione DC12V, 
15A all’interno dell’uso, non può superare.  

Nota: Questa macchina è alimentata solo da DC 12 V 
accendisigari, nessuna batteria non può essere caricata da 
adattatore

INSTALLAZIONE E UTILIZZO 

1. Serrare il tubo dell’aria

2. Serrare il tubo dell’aria

3. Dopo aver selezionato la modalità, impostare il valore 
della pressione del pneumatico. Premere l’interruttore 
di alimentazione per avviare il pompaggio

4. Il dispositivo si arresta quando raggiunge il valore 
preimpostato e completa il pompaggio.

Interruttore di alimentazione  
Dopo aver selezionato la modalità, premere brevemente 
l’interruttore per avviare, quindi fare clic di nuovo per 
fermare (quando la pressione raggiunge la pressione 
preimpostata, smetterà di funzionare automaticamente).
Rimuovere il cavo per spegnere.

Interruttore di modalità  
Il compressore ha 5 modalità da scegliere: auto, moto, 
bicicletta, palla e personalizzata. Premere M per cambiare 
modalità. Per ogni modalità è prevista una pressione 
predefinita diversa. 

Unità di visualizzazione  
Quattro unità: PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, premere a lungo M 
per cambiare unità, il valore della pressione dell’aria sarà 
automaticamente convertito in unità equivalenti. 
Conversione dell’unità comune:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

Luce LED  
Collegare l’alimentazione, premere  per mantenere la 
luce accesa, premere la seconda volta per lampeggiare 
rapidamente (modalità S0S), premere la terza volta per 
spegnerla.
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Interruttore pressione + -  
Quando il valore della pressione dell’aria preimpostata 
non soddisfa i requisiti, è possibile premere il pulsante + 
o - per regolare il valore preimpostato, premendo a lungo 
10 volte per far avanzare rapidamente il valore.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

•	 Tensione: DC 12V
•	 Flusso d’aria: 20L/min
•	 Max. pressione: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Potenza: 100W
•	 Corrente di lavoro: 8A

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ DISPONIBILE PRESSO LA 
SEDE DI AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

GESTIONE E RICICLAGGIO DEI RIFIUTI

Per evitare danni durante il trasporto, l’apparecchio 
è imballato. L’apparecchio e i suoi accessori sono 
costituiti da diversi materiali, come metallo e 
plastica. Si prega di portare le parti danneggiate 

dell’apparecchio in un punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio. 
Riciclaggio come alternativa all’obbligo di restituzione 
dell’apparecchio: In alternativa all’obbligo di restituire 
l’apparecchio al termine della sua vita utile, il proprietario 
è tenuto a partecipare al suo corretto smaltimento. 
L’apparecchio a fine vita può anche essere portato in un 
punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio, che provvederà a 
smaltirlo in conformità alle norme nazionali sui rifiuti e 
sull’uso di materie prime secondarie.

UA - КЕРІВНИЦТВО ПО ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ

Цифровой компрессор 04376 / YD-310

ОПИС ПРОДУКТУ

1.	 Попередньо встановлений тиск
2.	 Світлодіодний вимикач світла
3.	 Вимикач живлення
4.	 Перемикач режимів
5.	 Вихід для повітря
6.	 Світлодіодне світло
7.	 Режим
8.	 Реальний тиск9
9.	 Тиск + перемикач
10.	Тиск - перемикач
11.	Отвір для відводу тепла
12.	Шнур живлення
13.	4 адаптери
14.	Повітряний шланг

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ПРОДУКТУ 

1.	 Цей пристрій підходить лише для велосипедних, 
мотоциклетних та автомобільних шин, а також 
для невеликих надувних іграшок, спортивних 
товарів та пляжних товарів. Його не можна 

використовувати для великих та важких шин 
транспортних засобів, таких як вантажівки, великі 
вантажівки, контейнеровози тощо. 

2.	 Функція освітлення: з білими світлодіодними 
ліхтарями, може використовуватися як функція 
зовнішнього освітлення. 

3.	 Функція виявлення тиску повітря: цифровий 
манометр, може використовуватися як виявлення 
тиску повітря. 

4.	 Надвисокий вихідний тиск: 150PSI, може 
застосовуватися до всіх типів діапазонів тиску в 
велосипедних шинах.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

1.	 При першому використанні, будь ласка, ретельно 
перевірте, чи машина та аксесуари знаходяться в 
хорошому стані.

2.	 Перед початком надування, будь ласка, 
переконайтеся, що режим і надувач відповідають 
один одному. 

3.	 Дітям заборонено використовувати його, щоб 
уникнути необхідної шкоди.

4.	 Не використовуйте в легкозаймистих і 
вибухонебезпечних середовищах. 

5.	 Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте інструкцію 
з експлуатації, використовуйте оригінальні 
аксесуари, не можна замінювати іншими 
аксесуарами. 

6.	 При надуванні виріб буде гарячим, будь ласка, 
будьте обережні при розбиранні повітряного 
шланга. 

7.	 Якщо під час роботи з’являється ненормальний 
звук або температура занадто висока, негайно 
вимкніть пристрій.

8.	 При використанні для накачування автомобільних 
шин необхідно відпочити 15 хвилин після 10 
хвилин безперервного використання, щоб кузов 
можна було використовувати після невеликого 
охолодження, що може продовжити термін служби 
двигуна.  

9.	 Цей пристрій обмежений джерелом живлення 
DC12V, 15A під час використання, не може 
перевищувати.  

Примітка: Ця машина живиться лише від прикурювача 
постійного струму 12 V, жоден акумулятор не можна 
заряджати за допомогою адаптера

ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ТА ВИКОРИСТАННЯ  

1. Затягніть повітряний шланг
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2. Затисніть повітряну насадку

3. Вибравши режим, встановіть значення тиску в 
шинах, натисніть вимикач живлення, щоб почати 
накачування

4. Пристрій зупиниться при досягненні заданого 
значення і завершить накачування.

Вимикач живлення 
Заведіть автомобіль, підключіть шнур живлення до 
прикурювача, екран засвітиться і увімкнеться. Після 
вибору режиму коротко натисніть перемикач, щоб 
запустити, потім натисніть ще раз, щоб зупинити 
(коли тиск досягне заданого тиску, він автоматично 
припинить роботу). Вийміть шнур, щоб вимкнути.

Перемикач режимів 
Компресор має 5 режимів на вибір: автомобіль, 
мотоцикл, велосипед, м’яч і спеціальний. натисніть 
M для перемикання режимів. Для кожного режиму 
встановлено різний тиск за замовчуванням. 

Дисплей 
Чотири одиниці : PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, тривале 
натискання M для перемикання одиниць, значення 
тиску повітря буде автоматично еквівалентно 
перетворено. 
Загальна конвертація одиниць виміру:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

Світлодіодне світло 
Підключіть живлення, натисніть  щоб увімкнути 
індикатор, натисніть вдруге, щоб швидко блимати 
(режим S0S), натисніть втретє, щоб вимкнути його. 

Перемикач тиску + -  
Якщо встановлене значення тиску повітря не 
відповідає вимогам, ви можете натиснути кнопку + 
або - щоб відрегулювати встановлене значення, довго 
натиснути 10 разів для швидкого перемотування 
вперед. 

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

•	 Напруга: DC 12V
•	 Потік повітря: 20L/min
•	 Макс. тиск: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Потужність: 100W
•	 Робочий струм: 8A

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЮ ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ МОЖНА ОТРИМАТИ В 
ЗАРЕЄСТРОВАНОМУ ОФІСІ AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 
3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

УПРАВЛІННЯ ВІДХОДАМИ ТА ПЕРЕРОБКА

Цей символ вказує на те, що цей виріб не можна 
викидати разом із несортованими побутовими 
відходами. Електронне обладнання не можна 
викидати разом із побутовими відходами. 

Відповідно до Європейської директиви 2002/96/EC про 
відходи електричного та електронного обладнання та 
її інкорпорації в національне законодавство, відходи 
електричного та електронного обладнання повинні 
збиратися окремо та перероблятися. Ви також можете 
віднести використане обладнання до пункту збору 
електронних відходів, який утилізує його відповідно до 
Національного закону про переробку та відходи. Це 
також допомагає уникнути потенційної шкоди 
навколишньому середовищу та здоров’ю людей і 
сприяє збереженню природних ресурсів.

RU - РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ

Цифровой компрессор 04376 / YD-310

ОПИСАНИЕ ПРОДУКТА

1.	 Предустановленное давление
2.	 Светодиодный выключатель
3.	 Выключатель питания
4.	 Переключатель режимов
5.	 Выпуск воздуха
6.	 Светодиодный индикатор
7.	 Режим
8.	 Реальное давление9
9.	 Давление + переключатель
10.	Давление - переключатель
11.	Отверстие для рассеивания тепла
12.	Шнур питания
13.	4 адаптера
14.	Воздушный шланг

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ ПРОДУКТА 

1.	 Это устройство подходит только для велосипеда, 
мотоцикла и автомобильных шин, а также 
небольших надувных игрушек, спортивных 
товаров и пляжных товаров. Оно не может быть 
использовано для больших и тяжелых шин 
транспортных средств, таких как грузовики, 
большие грузовики, контейнеровозы и т.д. 

2.	 Функция освещения: с белыми светодиодными 
лампами, может быть использован в качестве 
функции наружного освещения. 

3.	 Функция обнаружения давления воздуха: цифровой 
манометр, может быть использован в качестве 
обнаружения давления воздуха. 
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4.	 Сверхвысокое давление на выходе: 150PSI, может 
применяться ко всем типам велосипедных шин.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

1.	 При первом использовании тщательно проверьте 
исправность машины и аксессуаров.

2.	 Перед началом надувания убедитесь в том, что 
режим и нагнетатель соответствуют друг другу. 

3.	 Во избежание нанесения вреда детям запрещается 
пользоваться устройством.

4.	 Не используйте в легковоспламеняющихся и 
взрывоопасных средах. 

5.	 Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте инструкцию 
по эксплуатации, используйте оригинальные 
аксессуары, не заменяйте их другими аксессуарами. 

6.	 При надувании изделие нагревается, поэтому 
будьте осторожны при демонтаже воздушного 
шланга. 

7.	 Если во время работы раздается ненормальный 
звук или температура слишком высока, пожалуйста, 
немедленно выключите прибор.

8.	 При использовании для накачки автомобильных 
шин, необходимо отдохнуть в течение 15 минут 
после 10 минут непрерывного использования, 
так что корпус может быть использован после 
небольшого охлаждения, что может продлить срок 
службы двигателя.  

9.	 Это устройство ограничено DC12V, 15A питания в 
пределах использования, не может превышать.  

Примечание: Эта машина питается только от 
прикуривателя DC 12V, нет батареи не может 
заряжаться от адаптера

УСТАНОВКА И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ  

1. Затяните воздушный шланг

2. Зажмите воздушное сопло

3. После выбора режима установите значение 
давления в шинах. Нажмите кнопку включения, 
чтобы начать накачку.

4. Устройство остановится при достижении заданного 
значения и завершит накачку.

Переключатель питания  
Запустите автомобиль. Вставьте шнур питания 
в розетку, экран загорится и включится. После 
выбора режима коротко нажмите на переключатель, 
чтобы запустить, затем нажмите еще раз, чтобы 
остановить (когда давление достигнет заданного, 
он автоматически прекратит работу). Выньте шнур, 
чтобы выключить.

Переключатель режимов  
Компрессор имеет 5 режимов на выбор: автомобиль, 
мотоцикл, велосипед, мяч и пользовательский. 
Нажмите M для переключения режимов. Для каждого 
режима существует свое давление по умолчанию.  

Дисплей 
Четыре единицы измерения:PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, 
долгое нажатие M для переключения единиц 
измерения, значение давления воздуха будет 
автоматически эквивалентно преобразованию. 
Общее преобразование единиц:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

светодиодный индикатор 
Подключите питание, нажмите  чтобы сохранить 
свет на, нажмите второй раз, чтобы быстро мигать (S0S 
режим), нажмите третий раз, чтобы выключить его. 

Переключатель давления + -  
Когда заданное значение давления воздуха не 
соответствует требованиям, вы можете нажать 
кнопку + или - для регулировки заданного значения, 
длительное нажатие 10 раз ускоряет перемотку 
вперед.  

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

•	 Напряжение: DC 12V
•	 Поток воздуха: 20L/min
•	 Макс. давление: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Мощность: 100W
•	 Рабочий ток: 8A

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ СООТВЕТСТВИЯ

Декларацию о соответствии можно получить в 
зарегистрированном офисе компании AMIO SP z o.o. 
ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ОТХОДАМИ И ПЕРЕРАБОТКА

Этот символ указывает на то, что данное изделие 
не следует выбрасывать вместе с 
несортированными бытовыми отходами. 
Электронное оборудование не следует 

выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми отходами. В 
соответствии с Европейской директивой 2002/96/EC об 
отходах электрического и электронного оборудования 
и ее включением в национальное законодательство, 
отходы электрического и электронного оборудования 
должны собираться отдельно и перерабатываться. Вы 
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также можете сдать использованное оборудование в 
пункт приема электронных отходов, который 
утилизирует его в соответствии с Национальным 
законом о переработке и отходах. Это также помогает 
избежать потенциального ущерба для окружающей 
среды и здоровья людей и способствует сохранению 
природных ресурсов.

GR - ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Ψηφιακός αεροσυμπιεστής 04376 / YD-310

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΉ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΌΝΤΟΣ

1.	 Προκαθορισμένη πίεση
2.	 Διακόπτης φωτός LED
3.	 Διακόπτης ισχύος
4.	 Διακόπτης λειτουργίας
5.	 Έξοδος αέρα
6.	 Φωτεινή ένδειξη LED
7.	 Λειτουργία
8.	 Πραγματική πίεση9
9.	 Πίεση + διακόπτης
10.	Πίεση - διακόπτης
11.	Οπή απαγωγής θερμότητας
12.	Καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας
13.	4 προσαρμογείς
14.	Σωλήνας αέρα

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΆ ΠΡΟΪΌΝΤΟΣ  

1.	 Αυτή η συσκευή είναι κατάλληλη μόνο για ελαστικά 
ποδηλάτων, μοτοσικλετών και αυτοκινήτων, καθώς 
και για μικρά φουσκωτά παιχνίδια, αθλητικά είδη 
και είδη παραλίας.Δεν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για 
μεγάλα και βαριά ελαστικά οχημάτων, όπως φορτηγά, 
μεγάλα φορτηγά, φορτηγά εμπορευματοκιβωτίων 
κ.λπ. 

2.	 Λειτουργία φωτισμού: με λευκά φώτα LED, μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί ως λειτουργία φωτισμού εξωτερικού 
χώρου. 

3.	 Λειτουργία ανίχνευσης πίεσης αέρα: ψηφιακός 
μετρητής, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως ανίχνευση 
πίεσης αέρα. 

4.	 Εξαιρετικά υψηλή πίεση εξόδου :150PSI, μπορεί να 
εφαρμοστεί σε όλους τους τύπους εύρους πίεσης 
ελαστικών ποδηλάτων.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΆΞΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ

1.	 Κατά την πρώτη χρήση, ελέγξτε προσεκτικά αν το 
μηχάνημα και τα εξαρτήματα είναι σε καλή κατάσταση.

2.	 Πριν από το φούσκωμα, επιβεβαιώστε αν η λειτουργία 
και ο φουσκωτής ταιριάζουν πριν ξεκινήσετε το 
φούσκωμα. 

3.	 Απαγορεύεται η χρήση του από τα παιδιά για την 
αποφυγή αναγκαίων βλαβών.

4.	 Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εύφλεκτα και εκρηκτικά 
περιβάλλοντα. 

5.	 Διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήσης, 
χρησιμοποιήστε τα αυθεντικά αξεσουάρ, δεν μπορούν 
να αντικατασταθούν από άλλα αξεσουάρ. 

6.	 Το προϊόν θα είναι ζεστό κατά το φούσκωμα, 
παρακαλούμε να είστε προσεκτικοί κατά την 
αποσυναρμολόγηση του σωλήνα αέρα. 

7.	 Εάν ακούγεται ένας μη φυσιολογικός ήχος ή η 
θερμοκρασία είναι πολύ υψηλή κατά τη διάρκεια της 
εργασίας, παρακαλούμε κλείστε αμέσως.

8.	 Όταν χρησιμοποιείται για το φούσκωμα των 
ελαστικών του αυτοκινήτου, πρέπει να ξεκουράζεται 
για 15 λεπτά μετά από 10 λεπτά συνεχούς χρήσης, έτσι 
ώστε το σώμα να μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μετά από 
λίγη ψύξη, η οποία μπορεί να παρατείνει τη διάρκεια 
ζωής του κινητήρα.  

9.	 Αυτή η συσκευή περιορίζεται σε τροφοδοσία DC12V, 
15A εντός της χρήσης, δεν μπορεί να υπερβεί. 

Σημείωση: Αυτή η μηχανή τροφοδοτείται μόνο από τον 
αναπτήρα τσιγάρων DC 12 V, καμία μπαταρία δεν μπορεί 
να φορτιστεί από τον προσαρμογέα

ΕΓΚΑΤΆΣΤΑΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΧΡΉΣΗ 

1. Σφίξτε τον εύκαμπτο σωλήνα αέρα

2. Σφίξτε το ακροφύσιο αέρα

3. Αφού επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία, ρυθμίστε την τιμή 
της πίεσης του ελαστικού. 3. Πατήστε το διακόπτη 
λειτουργίας για να ξεκινήσει η άντληση

4. Η συσκευή θα σταματήσει όταν φτάσει στην 
προκαθορισμένη τιμή και θα ολοκληρώσει την 
άντληση.

Διακόπτης τροφοδοσίας  
Ξεκινήστε το automobile.Plug το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας 
στην πρίζα τσιγάρων, η οθόνη ανάβει και ενεργοποιείται.
Αφού επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία, πατήστε σύντομα το 
διακόπτη για να ξεκινήσει, στη συνέχεια κάντε κλικ ξανά για 
να σταματήσει (όταν η πίεση φτάσει την προκαθορισμένη 
πίεση θα σταματήσει να λειτουργεί αυτόματα).Αφαιρέστε 
το καλώδιο για να απενεργοποιήσετε.

Διακόπτης λειτουργίας
Ο συμπιεστής έχει 5 λειτουργίες για να επιλέξετε: 
αυτοκίνητο, μοτοσικλέτα, ποδήλατο, μπάλα και 
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προσαρμοσμένη. πατήστε το M για να αλλάξετε τις 
λειτουργίες. Για κάθε λειτουργία, υπάρχει διαφορετική 
προεπιλεγμένη πίεση. 
 
Μονάδα οθόνης 
Τέσσερις μονάδες : PSI,BAR,KAP,KG/CM2, πατήστε 
παρατεταμένα το M για να αλλάξετε τις μονάδες, η τιμή 
της πίεσης του αέρα θα είναι αυτόματα ισοδύναμη 
μετατροπή. 
Κοινή μετατροπή μονάδας:
1BAR=100KPA=l.02KG/CM2 =14.5 PSI 

Φωτεινή ένδειξη LED  
Συνδέστε το ρεύμα, πιέστε  για να διατηρήσετε το φως 
αναμμένο, πιέστε τη δεύτερη φορά για να αναβοσβήνει 
γρήγορα (λειτουργία S0S), πιέστε την τρίτη φορά για να 
το απενεργοποιήσετε.

Διακόπτης πίεσης + -  
Όταν η προκαθορισμένη τιμή πίεσης αέρα δεν 
ανταποκρίνεται στις απαιτήσεις, μπορείτε να πατήσετε το 
κουμπί + ή - για να ρυθμίσετε την προκαθορισμένη τιμή, 
πατήστε παρατεταμένα 10 φορές για γρήγορη προώθηση.  

ΤΕΧΝΙΚΈΣ ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΈΣ

•	 Τάση: DC 12V
•	 Ροή αέρα: 20L/min
•	 Μέγιστη πίεση: 150PSI / 10BAR
•	 Ισχύς: 100W
•	 Ρεύμα εργασίας: 8A

ΔΉΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΌΡΦΩΣΗΣ

ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΙΜΟ ΣΤΟ ΕΓΓΡΑΦΟ ΤΗΣ 
AMIO SP z o.o. ul. Handlowa 3, 41 - 807 Zabrze.

ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗ ΑΠΟΒΛΗΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΑΚΥΚΛΩΣΗ

Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν αυτό 
δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται μαζί με τα μη 
διαλεγμένα αστικά απόβλητα. Ο ηλεκτρονικός 
εξοπλισμός δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται με τα 

οικιακά απορρίμματα. Σύμφωνα με την ευρωπαϊκή 
οδηγία 2002/96/ΕΚ για τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και 
ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού και την ενσωμάτωσή της στην 
εθνική νομοθεσία, τα απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και 
ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού πρέπει να συλλέγονται 
χωριστά και να ανακυκλώνονται. Μπορείτε επίσης να 
μεταφέρετε τον χρησιμοποιημένο εξοπλισμό σας σε ένα 
σημείο συλλογής ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων, το οποίο 
απορρίπτει τον εξοπλισμό σύμφωνα με τον εθνικό νόμο 
περί ανακύκλωσης και αποβλήτων. Αυτό συμβάλλει 
επίσης στην αποφυγή πιθανών ζημιών στο περιβάλλον 
και την ανθρώπινη υγεία και συμβάλλει στη διατήρηση 
των φυσικών πόρων

GR


